
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND RIEBES 
AUTO PARTS, LLC., FOR THE VENDOR MANAGED INVENTORY 
PARTS FACILITY OPERATION AND AUTHORIZING: AN 
ASSIGNMENT  AGREEMENT TO TRANSFER ASSIGNMENT OF 
THE CONTRACT BETWEEN COUNTY OF NEVADA AND RIEBES 
AUTO PARTS, LLC., TO GENUINE PARTS COMPANY; TO 
INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $100,000 FOR A NOT TO 
EXCEED TOTAL OF $740,000; AND THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
TO AMEND NECESSARY BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021/22 
BUDGET AND RELEASE OF FUND BALANCE AND ENCUMBER 
THE CONTRACT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED). 

 
WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, the Board of Supervisors passed and adopted Resolution 

21-273 awarding a contract for a Vendor Managed Inventory Parts Facility Operation between the 
County of Nevada and Riebes Auto Parts, LLC., for a not to exceed amount of $640,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County of Nevada, Riebes Auto Parts, LLC, and Genuine Parts Company 

wish to transfer assignment of the contract agreement from Riebes Auto Parts LLC, to Genuine 
Parts; and 

 
WHEREAS, Genuine Parts Company is a selected vendor with Sourcewell and will 

continue to provide services within their existing Sourcewell contract 115020-GPC; and  
 
WHEREAS, nationwide inflation has impacted parts costs and an additional $100,000 is 

needed in Fiscal Year 2021/22, for a new not to exceed of $740,000; and 
 
 
 
WHEREAS, there is sufficient fund balance available in budget code:  
  
 4291-92005-704-2000 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors 

approves Amendment No. 1, attached hereto, to the Vendor Managed Inventory Parts Facility 
Operation by and between the County of Nevada and Riebes Auto Parts, LLC., authorizing the 
assignment agreement to transfer assignment of the contract between Riebes Auto Parts, LLC to 
Genuine Parts Company and increasing the contract amount by $100,000 for a maximum not to 
exceed amount of $740,000 and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to 
execute the Contract Amendment No. 1 on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors authorizes 

the amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021/22 Fleet Services budget in the amount of $100,000 and 
authorizes the release of Fund 4291 fund balance, and directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the 
budget as follows: 

 
Increase 4291-92005-704-2000-520900 $100,000 



 
 


